

BRIGITTE HEADEN,  
Plaintiff,

v.

CONSERVICE, LLC  
Defendant.

\* IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR  
\* PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY

\* Case No. CAL20-19314

\*  
\*

\* \* \* \* \*

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL CLASS CERTIFICATION AND SETTLEMENT APPROVAL**

Benjamin H. Carney (Att'y No. 0412140132)  
[bcarney@GWCfirm.com](mailto:bcarney@GWCfirm.com)  
Martin E. Wolf (Att'y No. 9112190282)  
[mwolf@GWCfirm.com](mailto:mwolf@GWCfirm.com)  
Richard S. Gordon (Att'y No. 8912180227)  
[rgordon@GWCfirm.com](mailto:rgordon@GWCfirm.com)  
GORDON, WOLF & CARNEY, CHTD.  
100 West Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 100  
Towson, Maryland 21204  
Tel. (410) 825-2300  
Fax. (410) 825-0066

Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Class

**Table of Contents**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION ..... 3**

A. ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT ..... 3

B. CONSERVICE’S DEFENSES ..... 4

C. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 6

D. THE SETTLEMENT ..... 7

**III. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF MD. RULE 2-231..... 9**

A. THE CLASS IS IDENTIFIABLE AND ASCERTAINABLE..... 9

B. THE CRITERIA OF RULE 2-231(B) ARE SATISFIED ..... 10

    1. *Rule 2-231(b)(1) - Numerosity* ..... 10

    2. *Rule 2-231(b)(2) - Commonality*. ..... 11

    3. *Rule 2-231(b)(3) - Typicality*..... 11

    4. *Rule 2-231(b)(4) - Adequacy*..... 13

C. THE CRITERIA OF RULE 2-231(C)(3) ARE SATISFIED..... 15

**IV. THE APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS TO BE UTILIZED IN CONSIDERING THE APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS..... 17**

**V. THE SETTLEMENT IS PROCEDURALLY FAIR, AND SUBSTANTIVELY FAIR AND ADEQUATE. .... 21**

A. THE PROCEDURAL “FAIRNESS” FACTORS ALL SUPPORT APPROVAL OF THIS SETTLEMENT..... 22

    1. *The First and Second Procedural Fairness Factors – the Posture of the Case and the Amount of Discovery Completed – Support Settlement Approval*..... 22

    2. *The Third Procedural Fairness Factor, the Circumstances Surrounding Settlement Negotiations, Weighs in Favor of Settlement Approval* ..... 23

    3. *The Fourth Procedural Fairness Factor, the Experience of Counsel, Weighs in Favor of Settlement Approval* ..... 24

B. THE SUBSTANTIVE “ADEQUACY” FACTORS LIKewise SUPPORT APPROVAL OF THIS SETTLEMENT.....	25
1. <i>The First and Second Substantive Adequacy Factors, the Strength of Plaintiff’s Case on the Merits, and Any Difficulties Plaintiff Is Likely to Encounter at Trial, Weigh in Favor of Settlement Approval.</i> .....	25
2. <i>The Third Adequacy Factor, the Anticipated Duration and Expense of Additional Litigation, Weighs in Favor of Settlement Approval.</i> .....	27
3. <i>The Fourth Substantive Adequacy Factor, the Solvency of Defendant and Likelihood of Recovery of a Litigated Judgment, Weighs in Favor of Settlement Approval.</i> .....	28
4. <i>The Fifth Adequacy Factor, the Degree of Opposition to the Settlement, Is Currently Unknown.</i> .....	29
<b>VI. MARYLAND COURTS HAVE APPROVED NUMEROUS SIMILAR CONSUMER CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS BROUGHT BY CLASS COUNSEL. ....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>VII. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>31</b>

**Table of Authorities**

CASES

*Ace Heating & Plumbing Co. v. Crane Co.*, 453 F.2d 30 (3d Cir. 1971) ----- 17

*Aleti v. Metro. Baltimore, LLC*, 479 Md. 696 (2022) -----2, 5, 25

*Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds*, 568 U.S. 455 (2013)-----9

*Angeletti*, 358 Md. at 724----- 17

*Applestein v. Fairfield Resorts*, 2009 WL 5604429 (Md. App. July 08, 2009) ----- 17

*Assanah-Carroll v. L. Offs. of Edward J. Maher, P.C.*, 480 Md. 394 (2022)-----3

*Baby Neal v. Casey*, 43 F.3d 48 (3rd Cir.1994) ----- 12

*Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.*, 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977)----- 13

*Boyd v. Bell Atlantic-Maryland, Inc.*, 390 Md. 60 (2005) ----- 20

*Chavarria v. New York Airport Serv., LLC*, 875 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) ----- 18

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*, 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) ----- 20

*Cotton v. Hinton*, 559 F.2d 1326 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977)----- 18

*Creveling v. Government Employees Ins. Co.*, 376 Md. 72 (2003)----- 17

*Flinn v. FMC Corp.*, 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975)----- 17, 19

*Galola v. Snyder*, 328 Md. 182 (1992) -----5

*George v. Baltimore City Public Schools*, 117 F.R.D. 368 (D. Md. 1987) ----- 13

*Girsh v. Jepson*, 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) ----- 17

*In Re A.H. Robins Company, Inc.*, 88 B.R. 755 (E.D. Va. 1988) ----- 19

*In re Bendectin Productions Liability Litigation*, 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984)----- 26

*In Re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litigation*, 659 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1981)----- 19

*In re Jiffy Lube Securities Litigation*, 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)----- 19, 20, 21

<i>In re Kirschner Med. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 139 F.R.D. 74 (D. Md. 1991).	15
<i>In Re Montgomery County Real Estate Antitrust Litigation</i> , 83 F.R.D. 305 (D. Md. 1979)	20, 21
<i>In Re National Student Marketing Litigation</i> , 68 F.R.D. 151 (D.D.C. 1974)	18
<i>Lomascolo v. Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08CV1310(AJT/JFA), 2009 WL 3094955 (E.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2009)	19
<i>Master Financial, Inc. v. Crowder</i> , 409 Md. 51 (2009)	17
<i>Mitchell-Tracey v. United Gen. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 551 (D. Md. 2006)	10
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)	27
<i>Peoples v. Wendover Funding, Inc.</i> , 179 F.R.D. 492 (D. Md. 1998)	12
<i>Peterson v. Arvida/JMB Partners, L.P.-II</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2109 (N.D. Ill. 1994)	18
<i>Protective Committee for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968)	28
<i>Rolland v. Cellucci</i> , 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000)	18
<i>Shenker v. Polage</i> , 226 Md. App. 670 (2016)	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Shlensky v. Dorsey</i> , 574 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1978)	19
<i>South Carolina Nat'l Bank v. Stone</i> , 139 F.R.D. 335 (D.S.C. 1991).	18
<i>Stanley v. Cent. Garden &amp; Pet Corp.</i> , 891 F.Supp.2d 757 (D.Md.2012)	10, 11, 13
<i>Troncelliti v. Minolta Corporation</i> , 666 F. Supp. 750 (D. Md. 1987)	19
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)	19
<i>West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer &amp; Co.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	26
<i>Wyatt v. Sawyer</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (M.D. Ala. 2000)	18
<i>Young v. Katz</i> , 447 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1971)	20

STATUTES

Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 7-401 -----3

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-201 ----- 11

RULES

Md. Rule 2-231 -----3, 9, 10, 16
